DocuSign Envelope ID: 157B70CC-4DCA-43EF-BA12-4016B4C6193B

Amendment of Contract in Lieu of Performance Bond

Whereas, The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County and the State of
Tennessee, Department of Environment and Conservation, entered into a Contract in Lieu of
Performance Bond for the proper operation and closure and/or post-closure of the Bordeaux
Sanitary Landfill, Permit Number SNL 190000092; and,

Whereas, said contract, as amended, includes a provision allowing the State of Tennessee
Commissioner of Environment and Conservation to collect up to $2,334,760.51 from any funds
being disbursed or to be dispersed from the State of Tennessee to The Metropolitan Government
of Nashville and Davidson County as financial assurance for said proper operation, closure and
post-closure; and,

Whereas, the State of Tennessee, Department of Environment and Conservation, and The
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County desire to reduce the amount of said
financial assurance from $2,334,760.51 to $1,969,954.18.

Paragraph 3 of the Agreement in Lieu of Performance Bond is amended as follows:

The total penal sum figure, $2,334,760.51, is deleted and the total
penal sum figure $1,969,954.18 is substituted in lieu thereof.

Date of Amendment of Contract:

RECOMMENDED BY:

DocuSigned by:
| Sett Pottr
Bt PHeter,

Director of the Metropolitan Department
of Water and Sewerage Services

STATE OF TENNESSEE, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION

Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO AVAILIBILTY
OF FUNDS:

DocuSigned by:

klly Flauniry/mw

STATE OF TENNESSEE, DEPARTMENT OF
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

B EISAnery,
Director of Finance

{N0465033.1}

D-19-08659

Commissioner

Page 1 of 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 157B70CC-4DCA-43EF-BA12-4016B4C6193B

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGALITY:

DocuSigned by:

Tara (add
AB5istart Metropolitan Attorney

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT
OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON
COUNTY

John Cooper, Mayor

ATTEST:

Metropolitan Clerk

DATE:

{N0465033.1} Page 2 of 2

D-19-08659



DocuSign Envelope ID: 157B70CC-4DCA-43EF-BA12-4016B4C6193B

Amendment of Contract in Lieu of Performance Bond

Whereas, The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County and the State of
Tennessee, Department of Environment and Conservation, entered into a Contract in Lieu of
Performance Bond for proper operation and closure and/or post-closure of the Thermal Ash
Landfill, Permit Number IDL190000068 Expansion; and,

Whereas, said contract, as amended, includes a provision allowing the State of Tennessee
Commissioner of Environment and Conservation to collect up to $864,410.95, from any funds
being disbursed or to be dispersed from the State of Tennessee to The Metropolitan Government
of Nashville and Davidson County as financial assurance for said proper operation, closure and
post-closure; and,

Whereas, the State of Tennessee, Department of Environment and Conservation, and The
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County desire to reduce the amount of said
financial assurance from $864,410.95 to $826,592.97.
Paragraph 3 of the Agreement in Lieu of Performance Bond is amended as follows:
The total penal sum figure $864,410.95 is deleted and the total
penal sum figure $826,592.97 is substituted in lieu thereof.

Date of Amendments of Contracts:

RECOMMENDED BY: STATE OF TENNESSEE, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION

DocuSigned by:

Seatt Pettur
BecttPoiter, Commissioner
Director of the Metropolitan Department
of Water and Sewerage Services

APPROVED AS TO AVAILIBILTY STATE OF TENNESSEE, DEPARTMENT OF
OF FUNDS: FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

DocuSigned by:

{%UA? Flamintry/mw
*Reéty Eannery, Commissioner
Director of Finance

{N0465034.1} Page 1 of 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 157B70CC-4DCA-43EF-BA12-4016B4C6193B

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGALITY:

(Mt Ledd

ARSSistEnt' Metropolitan Attorney

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT
OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON
COUNTY

John Cooper, Mayor

ATTEST:

Metropolitan Clerk

DATE:

{N0465034.1} Page 2 of 2





